BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Address Utility Cost and Revenue Issues Associated with Greenhouse Gas Emissions

Rulemaking 11-03-012 (Filed March 24, 2011)

NOTICE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATION

Pursuant to Rule 8.4(a) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), Southern California Edison Company (SCE), and San Diego Gas & Electric Company hereby give notice of the following ex parte communication. The communication occurred on Friday, January 18, 2013, at approximately 10:00 a.m., via teleconference to the offices of the California Public Utilities Commission in San Francisco. The communication was oral and no handouts were provided. [Rule 8.4(a)]

Meredith Allen, Senior Director, Regulatory Relations, PG&E, initiated the communication with Scott Murtishaw, Advisor to Commission President Michael Peevey. Other participants were: for CPUC, Energy Division – Andrew Schwartz, Supervisor, Emerging Procurement Strategies, Jason Houck, Regulatory Analyst, and Adam Langton Regulatory Analyst; for SDG&E - Brian Prusnek, Director, Regulatory and Legislative Affairs, Cynthia Fang, Electric Rates Manager, and Tanya Peacock, Regulatory and Rates Strategy Manager; for SCE – Laura Genao, Director, Regulatory Affairs, and Grace Vermeer, Project Manager, Renewable and Alternative Power Regulatory; for PG&E – Sujata Pagedar, Regulatory Director, Energy Supply, Molly Hoyt, Principal Program Manager, CES Pricing Products, and Christopher

Smith, Senior Regulatory Analyst, Analysis and Rates. [Rule 8.4(b)]

Ms. Vermeer discussed the outline of the GHG allowance revenue return joint implementation report that the utilities are required to file pursuant to D.12-12-033. [Rule 8.4(c)]

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ BRIAN K. CHERRY</u> Brian K. Cherry Vice President, Regulatory Relations Pacific Gas and Electric Company P.O. Box 770000, Mail CodeB10C San Francisco, CA94177 Phone: 415-973-4977 Fax: 415-973-7226 E-mail: BKC7@pge.com

Dated: January 24, 2013